
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.7
(rD # 20490)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, November 29, 2022

FROM : EXECUTIVE OFFICE

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE OFFICE. Receive and File the Fiscal Year 22123 First Quarter Budget
Adjustments Report; Approval of the recommendations and associated budget adjustments, All
Districts. [$82,949,220 - 460/o General Fund, 54o/o Deparlment budgets] (4/5 Vote Required)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Receive and file the FY 22123 First Quarter Budget Adjustments Report;
2. Approve the recommendations and direct the Auditor-Controller to make the

budget adjustments contained in Attachment A;
3. Approve Resolution No. 440-9302 amending Ordinance 440 as contained in

Attachment B;
4. Approve the revised multi-year budget schedule contained in Attachment C;
5. Receive and file the FY 21122 Year-End Validation Report contained in

Attachment D.

ACTION:Policy, 4/5 Vote Required

, Coun

o

ot R

I c, ro

o

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended and that
Resolution 440-9302 is adopted as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:

Absent
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Hewitt, and Perez
None
None
November 29,2022
E.O., HR

tD# 20490

Kecia R. Harper

Page 1 of3 3.7



FINANCIAL DATA Current Flscal Year: Next Flscal Year: Total Cost: Ongolng Cost

COST $82,949,220 $0 $82,949,220 $o

NET COUNTY COST $38,238,279 $0 $38,238,279 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDSi 46% General Fund,54% Department
Budgets

Budget Adjustment: Yes

For FiscalYear: 22t23

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

This First Quarter Adjustments Report has a slightly different look than previous quarterly
reports. The Executive Office has engaged in an effort to identify and adopt processes for
efficiency and effectiveness, the evaluation of streamlining the budget processes is one of the
first initiatives. As a result of a collaborative county evaluation of the First Quarter Report, it was
recommended to revise the current process with a less process intense First Quarter
Adjustments Report.

As seen in the First Quarter Adjustments Report, the financial position of the county is

improving. At FY 21122 third quarter, we had anticipated ending the year with a reserves
balance of $368 million. Due to favorable economic factors and countywide retention
challenges, the ending FY 21122 reserves balance has grown to $464 million. While it is still
early in the current fiscal year, we are projecting a net savings from operations of $63 million,
which is attributed to higher discretionary revenue projections. This will result in ending FY

22123 with a reserves balance of $511 million. The improved position is the result of two key
factors.

First, the discretionary revenue for the current fiscal year is projected to increase by $09 million
from the adopted budget, from $1,013 million to $1,076 million. The increase is primarily

attributed to a $24 million net increase in interestearnings, a $17 million net increase in property

tax revenue, a $9 million increase in Motor Vehicle ln Lieu state contribution, as well as an

increase of $8 million in the RDA ResidualAssets.

Second, the FY 21122 reserves balance ended higher than projected in the adopted budget,
from $231 million to $464 million. This is a result of net county cost (NCC) ending at $901
million from the adopted budget projection of $974 million. This is in large part due to the
countywide challenge with the retention of staff. As for revenue projections, continued
consumer spending resulted in greater property tax and sales tax collection. lncreased interest
rates by the federal reserve have also increased interest projections by $S million. Overall, the
county realized an increase of $75 million in discretionary revenue from a projection of $921
million to an actual of $996 million.

Page 2 of 3 lD# 20490 3.7



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

And, while the projected outlook for this fiscal year is improving, we have challenges looming

that will need to be addressed. We must continue to work toward growing healthy reserves as

the economic future is uncertain.

ln addition to a number of adjustments being made in this report to align departmental revenue
and expenses that do not impact the general fund, there are six that will require use of General
Fund appropriations from contingency: $39,732 for the Executive Office to provide LAFCO
operations the County's share of costs; $184,000 million to the Executive Office for increased
legal fees; $36,574 to the Treasurer-Tax Collector for prior year encumbrances that were
omitted; $120,000 for positions in Purchasing; and $1.9 million for the District Attorney for
encumbrances from prior year that were omitted. After the recommended adjustments, the
General Fund appropriations for contingency will have a remaining balance of $15.5 million. An

additional adjustment is included in this report for use of General Funds from reserves in the
amount of $16 million for the Sheriff to fund capital projects. These funds will reside in the
Capital lmprovement Program Fund until the Sheriff is ready to proceed with approved projects.

Page 3 of 3 lD# 20490 3.7



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
STATE OF CALIFORN!A

I t
FISCAL YEAR t I

2022/2023 I

F!RST QUARTER

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Prepared by

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE

I

I

I
RiJ'*o*

il

-,-J

/-!
L',E !

,l

I

I

\

I

t-

\
\f,r--*- \.--'

Ya' -
-I tr

l E

F -{
./

@
J,

F.-r
\

ar

-zH tr
,fr,,i'.
ii b\:')
\=--z

\r
7

a
(, ilr

bI
Y 1,

s

O F Rr



TABTE OF CONIENTS
BUDGET OUTLOOK

DrscnrroruaRv REyENUE PRoJEciloNs ...................

Pnor 172 Rwenue

Pnrttulruanv Yren-Eruo Ftruarucrlr Pos,r,oNs ...

CURRENI BUDGET SIATUS

App RopRt ATtoNs FoR Corunruerrucr .............

SUMMARY OF BU DG ET ADJUSTM ENT RECOMM ENDAI'ONS

F,NANCE & GovERNMrrur Srnvrcrs

2

2

2

2

3

3

4

6
6
7

7
7
7
8

8
8
9
9
9
9

Execufiye Office
Treosurer -Tox Colleclor

lrurenrult Srnyrcrs..........
Focr'lfies Mo n o ge meni................
Humon Resources
Pvrchosing ond Fleet Services

Pusttc Snrsrr.......
D,sfrct Aftorney
Emerge ncy Mo noge me nt Deport men1..............
Fire Deporlmenf ..............
Low Offices of the Public

P u sttc Wonrs AND CoMM uN,rv SgRv,cEs............... ......... l0
Code Enforcemenl......
TLM A- Aviolion Division
Tronsportotion

RtvERs,DE Ullvensrv H E ALTH Svsrrlt,t
Public Heolth (RUHS-PH)..

ATTACHMENI A SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDAI'ONS

ATf ACHMENI B RESOI.UflON NO. 440.9302

ATTACHMENI C BUDGET SCHEDUI,E

ATTACHMENI D FY 2t /22 GENERAL FUND/NCC VALTDALON REPORT

County of Riverside Fisco/ Yeor 2022123 First Quorfer Budget Adiustmenls I

t0
t0
u
n
tt



BUDGET OUTLOOK

Dlscnsflollanv Reveruue Pno.lrcrorus

Budget Outlook

$17.3Property Taxes $459 4 $476 7

Vorionce

lVlotor Vehicle ln Lieu 325.2 334 5 9.3

RDA ResidualAssets 47.8 55.7 7.9

Tax Loss Reserve Overflow 20.0 20.0

Fines and Penalties 15 9 15 9

Sales & Use Taxes 42.9 42.9

Tobacco Tax 115 11.5

Documentary Transfer Tax 194 21.2 1,8

Franchise Fees 6.9 7.1 0.2

lnterest Earnings 110 350 24.0

Misc. State 4.5 pl)
Federal ln-Lieu 3.5 3.5

Rebates & Refunds 7.1 7.1

Q$e(Praryqq & \4rqc) 25.8 28.7 2.9

Operating Transfers ln 12.0

Total $1,013.3

Pnor I72 RwrNut

Prop.172 Public Safety Sales Tax 284.1

PRerrurruaRv YEAR-END F,NANc,AI Pos,r,oNs

12.0

$1,076.3 $63.0

FY 22123
Adopted

13 6

FY 22/23First
Quarter

297.7

Beginning Fund Balance
Plus: Projected Discretionary Revenue
Less: Net County Cost (NCC)

Net Savings/Deficit From Operation
Use of Unass Fund Balance

Ending Reserves/Unassigned Fund Balance

Reserve Limit (Boord Policy - 25% ol Disc, Revenue) S

s 368
1,013
1,013

0
0

s 464
t,076
1,013

53

511

269

$$ 358

2s3 s

Prop 172 Projected Revenue
(in millions)

Adopted Budget curenl Quorter
Eslimole

Vorionce

Preliminory Finonciol Posilion Generol Fund 10000

2 FiscolYeor 2022/23 Frrsl Quoder Budget Adiuslmenls County of Riverside

Generol Fund Projecled Discrelionory Revenue
(in millions)

Adopted Budgel currenl Quorler
Eslimole



Budget Outlook

CURRENI EUDGEI SIAIUS

Ap r nor ntAroNs ron CorunNGENcv

Contingency covers urgent, unforeseeable events such as revenue shortfalls,
unanticipated expenditures, uncorrectable budget overruns and mission-critical issues at
the Board's discretion. The adopted budget appropriated $20 million for contingency.
This report contains a contingency reduction of $2.2 million. The total net reduction for
the year will be $4.5 million, taking the contingency level to $15.5 million, as summarized
in the table below.

Cost
Adjustment

Revenue
Adjustment

Total
Adjustment

Balance
Available

Adopted Budget Balance: $20,000,000

Adjustments to date:
7 I 12122 llen 3.35 Executive Office- Fentanyl awareness outreach/mar-

keting campaign.
11l1l22llen 3.21 DPSS - Salary adjustments to selected positions.

288,255

1,937,070

(288,255)

(1,937,070)

Total as of November 1, 2022 2,225,325 (2,225,325) 17,774,675

Ac{ions recommended in this report:
lst Qtr. Rec #1 EO-General Fund Contributions - lncrease County's

share of LAFCO operational costs.
'l"tQtr. Rec #3 Execulive Office-lncrease in legal costs,

1st Qtr. Rec #5 Treasurer-Tax Collector - Encumbrance from prior

yeat.
'lst Qtr. Rec #8 Purchasing - Add two positions as part of the depart-

ment's reorganization,

1d Qtr. Rec #1 1 District Attorney - Encumbrance from prior year.

39,732

184,000

36,574

1 20 000

1,857,340

(39,732)

(184,000)

(36,574)

(120,000)

( 1,857,340)

1st Quarter Report Total

Total adjustments to Contingency

2,237,646 (2,237,646\

4,462,971 (4,462,971)

Contingency balance $1 5,s37,029

Use of General Fund Appropriations for Contingency

County of Riverside Fisco/ Yeor 2022/23 First Quorfer Budgef Adiuslmenfs 3



SUMMARY OF BUDGET ADJUSIMENI RECOMMENDAI'ONS

Current Stotus

lncrease in
Estimated

Departmental
Revenues

Rec.

No. Adiustment DescriptionDepartments
General

Fund/NCC

EO - GF Contributions

to Other Funds
County's additional share of LAFCO's opera-
tional costs.

$ 39,7321

E0-GF Contributions

to Other Funds

Transfer of funds to CIP Fund for Sheriffs
capital projects.

16,082,6672

lncrease in legal costs. 1 84,0003 Executive Office

Treasurer-Tax Collec-

tor
Encumbrances from prior year which were

omitted.
36,5745

Add two positions as part of departmental re-

organization.
120,000 70,0008 Purchasing

Encumbrances from prior year which were
omitted.

'1,857,34011 District Attorney

lncrease in
Estimated

Departmental
Revenues

Estimated
Use of
Fund

BalanceAdiustment Description
Rec.

No. Depaftments

Transfer of Moreno Valley Redevelopment
funds to Capital lmprovement Program fund.

$1,89s,0004 Executive Office

Replace equipment at Crestmore Heights So-
lar Field.

400,0006 FM-Energy

Medical malpractice settlements 25,000,000
ance

7 HR- Malpractice lnsur-

lncrease in finance charges reimbursed by de-
partments.

26,0009 Fleet Services

Purchase of assets as part of the move to Co!
tonwood in Moreno Valley.

160,00010 ISF Surplus Services

Emergency Manage-
ment Department

Add a medical program director reimbursed by

EMS Fire MOU 14-088.
12 228,670

Fire / Prop 172 Public

Safety Augmentation
Additional Prop 172 funds for North Shore Fire
Station 41.

13 200,000

State funds for IST Diversion Program and

Public Defense Pilot Program.
2,586,45614 Public Defender

lncrease in CA-AB 118 Local Revenue funding
and reduction in lnmate Welfare funding.

12,934,15615 Sheriff

4 FiscolYeor 2022123 Firsf Quorfer Budget Adiuslments County of Riverside



Current Stotus

Rec.
No, Departments Adjustment Description

lncrease in
Estimated

Departmental
Revenueg

Estimated
Use of
Fund

Balance

16 Sheriff - ISF PSEC
Replacement of critical assets and acceptance

of Tribal Community Credits.
58,000 905,351

17 Code Enforcement

Allocation of ARPA funds from Oflice of Eco-

nomic Development to TLMA Code Enforce-

ment for Business Revitalization Program.
5,500,000

18 TLMA-Aviation

Division
Purchase of eight heavy equipment assets 390,773

19 Transportation Purchase of two asset. 58,150

20 Public Health Authority to purchase assets. No impact. N/A

All budget adjustment recommendations are shown in aftachment A and all position reguests are shown in aftachment B,
both following the department sumrnaries.

Rec.

No.

8

12

Departments

Purchasing

Positions

2

1

15813 - Procurement Contract Specialist

73874 - P.H. Medical P ram Director

Rec.

No,

10

16

18

Departmenta

ISF-Surplus Services

Sheriff-lSF-PSEC

TLMA-Aviation

Division
Transportation

Public Health

Request

Forklift, carport with pad, security camera and container.

Assets within Five Year Capital Asset Plan (MO 3.16,1125122)

3 tractors with loader, shredder mower, shredder mower disk and 3 heavy trucks

19

20

Wheel Tractor and copier.

Laboratory equipment and a temperature monitoring system.

County of Riverside Fisco/ Yeor 2022/23 First Quorfer Budgef Adiustments 5



Current Stotus

Ftruarucr & G ovenNM ENr SrRyrcrs

Execufive Office

PerGovernmentCode 56381 (b) (1), the County is required to provide one-third share of the
Riverside Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO)'s operational costs. Based on
LAFCO's FY 22123 Adopted Budget, the County's share is $349,732 for the year. Of this
amount $310,000 was included in the County's Adopted Budget. Accordingly, the Executive
Office is requesting an additional $39,732 from contingency funds to fulfill the County's obli-
gation this year.

Recommendation 1: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $39,732 for the General Fund
Contributions fo Other Funds and decreasing appropriations for Appropriations for Contin-
gency by $39,732.

As of June 30, 2022, the Sheriffs department had numerous pending capital projects. Those
projects are estimated to cost an additional $16.1 million to complete. To assist in
completing those projects, the Executive Office recommends funding them. For tracking
purposes, the $16.1 million will be transferred from the General Fund to the Capital
lmprovement Program (ClP) Fund. The Sheriffs department will submit separate Form 11's
to obtain Board approval for those projects and request the necessary budget adjustments to
incur the costs. At such time the Sheriffls department has incurred costs for the associated
projects, they will request reimbursement from the CIP fund. The reimbursement will not
exceed the current estimated balance of $16.1 million in total for the projects listed as of June
30,2022.

Recommendation 2: That the Board of Superuisors approve and direct the Auditor Control-
ler to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $16,082,667 for the General
Fund Contributions to Other Funds and increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by
$16,082,667 for the Capital lmprovement Program Fund.

The Executive Office is requesting net county costs (NCC) of $184,000. This will fund unan-
ticipated legal services.

Recommendation 3: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $184,000 for the Non-Executive
Office Operations department and decreasing appropriations for Appropriations for Contin-
gency by $184,000.

Over the years, the Capital lmprovement Program Fund, has been depleted. To set-aside
funds for much needed capital projects, the Executive Office recommends transferring $1.9
million from the Moreno Valley Redevelopment Fund to the Capital lmprovement Program
Fund. Under the pass{hru agreement established in 1987, an obligation to pay medical cen-
ter debt service was established, up to $75 million. Once that obligation was met,
the remaining revenue above $Z million is split between the County and the City
of Moreno Valley. The County portion of this revenue is designated for general fund use.

6 Fiscol Yeor 2022123 Frrsf Quorter Budget Adiusfments County of Riverside



Currenl Stotus

Replenishing the Capital lmprovement Program Fund will facilitate the County's ability to
prioritize funding for future projects. The Executive Office will evaluate any unfunded
priorities with these excess funds.

Recommendation 4: That the Board of Superuisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $1,895,000 for the Moreno Val-
ley Redevelopment Project Fund.

Ireosurer-Tox Colleclor

An encumbrance for the Treasurer-Tax Collector of $36,574 was inadvertently omitted from
the Encumbrance report approved by the Board on September 20, 2022, agenda item 3.4.
The department had sufficient appropriation saving in the prior year to cover the requested
amount. The Executive Office recommends that the encumbrance be processed now as a
budget adjustment from current contingency to recapture those funds.

Recommendation 5: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $36,574 for the Treasurer-Tax
Collector Department and decreasing appropriations for Appropriations for Contingency by
$36,754.

Irurenruar Srnvlces

Focfllies Monogement

The Facilities Management Energy division is projecting to exceed budget appropriations for
capital project costs by approximately $400,000 due to an unanticipated project to replace
equipment at Crestmore Heights Solar Field. The department has sufficient revenue in sub-
fund 1 1154 to offset the added cost and requests a budget adjustment to increase appropri-
ations.

Recommendation 6: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenues for the FM-
Energy Department by $400,000.

Humqn Resources

The current appropriation for medical malpractice does not meet potential claim costs to sup-
port settlement payouts. The County's medical malpractice insurance reimburses the County
for all settlement payouts above $1.1 million per case.

ln order to issue the settlement payments according to the timing required by the court orders
and receive the subsequent stop-loss reimbursement from the County's insurance carrier, the
Human Resources Department needs a budget adjustment of $25 million.

Recommendation 7: That the Board of Superuisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustmenfs rncreasing appropriations and estimated revenues by
$25,000,000 for the ISF-Malpractice lnsurance Fund.

County of Riverside Fisco/ Yeor 2022/23 Fkst Quorfer Budget Adiusfmenls 7



Current Stotus

Purchosing ond Fleef Servkes

Purchasing Department is requesting a budget adjustment to add positions and growth to
support its services. As part of Purchasing's reorganization, positions have been aligned to
support its core functions. The department is requesting an increase in net county cost of
$120,000 on an ongoing basis to support this effort. Additionally, to keep up with demand for
services, the department has received requests for dedicated Procurement Contract Special-
ists. These costs will be supported through direct billings to the departments. As a result, the
department requests additional appropriations to support these changes.

Recommendation 8: That the Board of Supervisors 7) approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $190,000 and increasing es-
timated revenue by $70,000 for Purchasing Department and decreasing appropriations for
Appropriations for Contingency by $120,000, and 2) approve amending Ordinance 440 to add
two positions to Purchasing Department.

Fleet Services Division requires a budget adjustment to accommodate an increase in finance
charges. Due to the pandemic, finance charges increased for those choosing to finance ve-
hicle purchase through the county line of credit.

Recommendation 9: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Control-
ler to make budget adjustmenfs rncreasing appropriations and estimated revenues by
$26,000.

Surplus Services Division requires a budget adjustment to move forward with the purchase of
assets as part of the move to Cottonwood in Moreno Valley. The purchases include a forklift,
carport with pad, security camera and container. Due to the pandemic, some purchases were
delayed or placed on backorder.

Recommendation 10: That the Board of Superuisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $160,00 for Surplus Seryices
Department.

Puauc Sarery

Dislrict Altorney

As part of the FY 21122 yearend process, the District Attorney's Office had $1.9 million inad-
vertently omitted from the September 20, 2022 agenda item 3.4. This amount represents
existing commitments related to unfulfilled contracts for goods or services. A significant por-
tion of these commitments is related to a critical countywide infrastructure upgrade within the
District Attorney's Office and these funds will address that obligation. The Executive Office
recommends that the request be processed now as a budget adjustment from current contin-
gency to recapture those funds.

Recommendation 11: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $1,857,340 for the District
Attorney and decreasing appropriations for Appropriations for Contingency by $1,857,340.

B Fiscol Yeor 2022/23 First Quorler Budget Adiustmenls County of Riverside



Current Stotus

Emerge ncy M o n o ge me nt De p ort me nl

Emergency Management Department requires a budget adjustment for the addition of a full-
time medical director under the EMS Fire MOU 14-086. The services under this MOU will
transition from a per diem staff to a full-time position in order to complete and execute the
deliverable and scope of work as stated in the agreement.

Recommendation 12: That the Board of Superuisors 7) approve and direct the Auditor Con-
troller to make budget adjustments adjusting appropriations for the Emergency Management
Department and 2) approve amending Ordinance 440 to add one position to Emergency man-
agement Department.

Fire Deporlment

On September 13, 2022, Agenda ltem 3.7, the Board of Supervisors approved $1.1 million in
additional funding for the North Shore Fire Station 41 replacement with Prop 172 funds. The
Fire Department is requesting a budget adjustment of $200,000 for FY 22123 from fund 1 1039,
Public Safety Augmentation Fund.

Recommendation 13: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustmenfs rncreasing appropriations and estimated revenues by
$200,000 for the Fire Department and increase appropriations for Prop 172 Public Safety
Revenue Department by $200,000.

Low Offices of lhe Public Defender

The Law Offices of the Public Defender requests a budget adjustment for the lncompetent to
Stand Trial (lST) Diversion Program and the Public Defense Pilot Program from the State that
were inadvertently left out of FY 22123 budget. The IST Diversion Program assists clients
who were found incompetent to stand trial, with treatment in local facilities instead of jail. The
Public Defense Pilot Program is a grant from the State of California designed to fund the
department's efforts in resentencing post-conviction clients who might benefit from recently
passed criminaljustice reform laws. The department seeks to adjust the budget this first quar-
ter so that it can implement these critical programs for the County.

Recommendation 14: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenues for the
Public Defender by $2,586,456.

Sherff

The Sheriffs Department requests a budget adjustment to the Corrections and Coroner's Di-
visions. The Riverside County - Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee
(CCPEC) approved the FY 22123 budget at its quarterly meeting held on October 4,2022. A
$13.4 million budget adjustment request for Corrections under account CA-AB 1 '18 Local Rev-
enue will reflect the total AB109 budget request of $49.5 million approved for the Corrections
Division by the CCPEC. The Coroner's Division needs a minor appropriation transfer to
properly reflect interfund charges. ln addition, the lnmate Welfare Fund (lWF),22270, needs

County of Riverside Fisco/ Yeor 2022/23 First Quorler Budget Adiusfments 9



Current Stotus

a reduction of estimated revenues and appropriation of $500,000 to reflect the IWF Committee
approved budget for the year.

Recommendation 15: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustmenfs rncreasing appropriations and estimated revenues by
$12,934,156 for the Sheriff Department.

Sheriffs PSEC Division is requesting a budget adjustment of $905,351 to replace critical as-
sets within the PSEC system as approved by the Five-Year Capital Asset Plan approved on
January 25,2022, Agenda ltem 3.16.

ln addition, the Sheriffs PSEC Division is requesting a budget adjustment of $58,000 to ac-
cept donations of Tribal Community Credits from the Cahuilla Band of lndians and the 29-
Palms Band of Mission lndians for the purchase of critical assets for the PSEC system as
approved by the PSEC Steering Committee.

Recommendation 16: That the Board of Superuisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $963, 351 and increasing es-
timated revenues by $58,000 for fhe /SF-PSEC Fund.

Puauc Wonrs AND CoM MUNtry SeRyrces

Code Enforcemen|

On August30,2022, Agenda ltem 3.47, the Board of Supervisors approved $11 million in
ARPA funding for Business Revitalization Program to be split equally between the TLMA Code
Enforcement Department and the Office of Economic Development (OED). Code Enforce-
ment will utilize the funding to aid with demolitions, nuisance abatement, and property im-
provement.

As part of the Form 11, the OED included a budget adjustment for the entire $11 million. This
request for a budget adjustment allows OED to transfer the $5.5 million in ARPA funding to
Code Enforcement.

Recommendation 17: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustmenfs rncreasing appropriations and estimated revenues by
$5,500,000 for Code Enforcement Department.

TLM A- Aviotion Division

As a result of global supply chain delays, the TLMA-Aviation Division did not receive equip-
ment that was budgeted for and ordered in FY 21122. The division is requesting a budget
adjustment to increase appropriations for the purchase of eight heavy equipment items in-
cluding three tractors with loader, a shredder mower, a shredder mower disk, and three heavy
trucks.

The department has sufficient fund balance to cover these additional costs

l0 Fisco/Yeor 2022/23 Ftst Quorter Budget Adiusfmenls County of Riverside



Current Stotus

Recommendation 18: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $390,773 for Aviation-Oper-
ations Fund and 2) approve and authorize the purchase of three tractors and three trucks.

Tronsporlotion

Transportation Equipment requests a budget adjustment for the purchase of a wheel tractor
and a copier that has stopped working for which the parts are now obsolete. The department
has sufficient fund balance to cover these additional costs.

Recommendation 19: That the Board of Superuisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations by $58,150 for Transportation
Equipment Department.

RlveRsloe Ururvrnsrry Heanu Svsrrnr

P ublic H eollh (RUHS-PH)

Riverside University Health System - Public Health is requesting a budget adjustment to in-
crease budget capacity for the purchase of RUHS-PH Laboratory equipment for the sequenc-
ing on COVID-19 and other infectious diseases and a temperature monitoring system forthe
automation of monitoring 2417 temperature related equipment, which stores critical reagents
and media for the laboratory.

Recommendation 20: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Con-
troller to make budget adjustments in the amount of $147,000 for Riverside University Health
Sysfem - Public Health.

County of Riverside Fisco/ Yeor 2022123 Ftst Quorler Budget Adiuslmenls I I



Attachment A Summary of Recommendations

Recommendation 1: That the Board of Supervlsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budgetadjustments
increasing appropriations by $39,732 for the General Fund Contribulions to Other Funds and decreasing appropriations for
Appropriations for Contingency by $39,732.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 1101000000 Contribution To Other Funds 536200 Contributions To Other Non-County Agenc 39,732
10000 1101000000 Contribution To Other Funds 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance (39,732)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 581000 Approp For Contingencies (39,732)
1 0000 1 1 09000000 Approp For Contingency-General 3701 00 Unassigned Fund Balance 39,732

Recommendation 2: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $16,082,667 for the General Fund Contributions to Other Funds and increasing appropriations and
estimated revenues by $16,082,667 for the Capital lmprovement Program Fund.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 1 101000000 Contribution To Other Funds 551 100 Conkibution To Other Funds 16,082,667
1 0000 1 1 01 000000 Contribution To Other Funds 3701 00 Unassigned Fund Balance (16,082,667)
30700 1104200000 Cap lmp Prg-Capital Projects 551100 Contribution To Other Funds 16,082,667
30700 1104200000 Cap lmp Prg-Capital Projects 790600 Contrib Fr Other County Funds 16,082,667

Recommendation 3: That the Board of Supervlsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $184,000 for the Non-Executive Office Operations deparlment and decreasing appropriations for
Appropriations for Contingency by $184,000.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 1 102900000 Non-EO Operations 525020 Legal Services 184,000
10000 1102900000 Non-EO Operations 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance (184,000)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 581000 Approp For Contingencies (184,000)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance 184,000

Recommendation 4: That the Board of Supervrsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $1 ,895,000 for the Moreno Valley Redevelopment Project Fund.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
31542 1 1 10800000 RDA Capital lmprovements 551 100 Contribution To Other Funds 1,895,000
31542 1110800000 RDACapital lmprovements 321158 RestrictedforRDACapital lmprovements (1,895,000)

Recommendation 5: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $36,574 for the Treasurer-Tax Collector Department and decreasing appropriations for Appropriations
for Contingency by $36,754.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 1400100000 Treasurer-Tax Collector 523640 Computer Equip-Non Fixed Asset 36,574
10000 1400100000 Treasurer-Tax Collector 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance (36,574)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 581000 Approp For Contingencies (36,574)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance 36,574

Recommendataon 6: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues for the FM-Energy Department by $400,000.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 7200600000 FM-Energy 536780 lnterfund Exp-Capital Projects 400,000
10000 7200600000 FM-Energy 790500 Operating Transfer-ln 400,000
11154 7200600000 FM-Energy 551000 Operating Transfers-Out 400,000
11154 7200600000 FM-Energy 321101 Restricted Program Money (400,000)

Recommendation 7: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by $25,000,000 for the ISF-Malpractice lnsurance Fund.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
46000 1 130900000 Malpractice lnsurance 534340 Malpractice-Liability 25,000,000
46000 1130900000 Malpractice lnsurance 777010 Stop Loss Reimbursemenl 25,000,000

A-1



Attachment A Summary of Recommendations

Recommendation 8: That the Board of Supervlsors 1) approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $190,000 and increasing estimated revenue by $70,000 for Purchasing Depaftment and decreasing
appropriations for Appropriations for Contingency by $120,000 and 2) approve amending Ordinance 440 to add tuvo positions to
P urchasing Department.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 7300100000 Purchasing 510040 Regular Salaries 400,000
10000 7300100000 Purchasing 5729OO lntra-Personnel (210,000)
10000 7300100000 Purchasing 778280 lnterfund -Reimbursement For Service 70,000
10000 7300100000 Purchasing 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance (120,000)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 581000 Approp For Contingencies (120,000)
10000 1109000000Approp ForContingency-General 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance 120,000

Recommendation 9: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by $26,000.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
45310 7300500000 Fleet Services 533720 Finance Purchase-lnterest 26,000
45310 7300500000 Fleet Services 777620 Vehicle Cost Recovery 26,000

Recommendation 10: That the Board of Supervlsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budgetadjustments
increasing appropriations by $160,000 for Surplus Servlces Depaiment.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
45700 7300400000 Surplus Services 546200 Equipment-Shop and Yard 160,000
45700 7300400000 Surplus Services 380100 Unrestricted NetAssets (160,000)

Recommendation 11: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $1,857,340 for the District Attomey and decreasing appropiations for Appropiations for Contingency by
$1,857,340.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount

1 0000 2200100000 District Attorney 521 640 Maint-Software 1 89,1 98
1 0000 2200100000 District Attorney 523600 Audiovisual Expense 230,312
10000 2200100000 District Attorney 523640 Computer Equip-Non Fixed Asset 1,333,282
10000 2200'100000 DistrictAttorney 546060 EquipmentCommunications 46,184
10000 2200100000 District Attorney 546140 Equipment-Office 58,364
10000 2200100000 DistrictAttorney 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance (1,857,340)
10000 1 109000000 Approp For Contingency-General 581000 Approp For Contingencies (1,857,340)
10000 1109000000Approp ForContingency-General 370100 Unassigned Fund Balance 1,857,340

Recommendation 12: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve and direct the Auditor Controller to make budgetadjustments
adjusting appropriations for the Emergency Management Depadment and 2) approve amending Ordinance 440 to add one position to
E m e rge ncy m a n age m e nt De p a rlme nt.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 2000100000 Emergency Management Department 510040 Regular Salaries 220,209
10000 2000100000 Emergency Management Department 510240 Per Diem Salaries (87,946)
10000 2000100000 Emergency Management Department 518100 Budgeted Benefits 96,407
10000 2000100000 Emergency Management Department 572200 lntra-Grant (228,670)

Recommendation 13: That the Board of Supervrsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by $200,000 for the Fire Department and increase appropiations for Prop 172
Public Satety Revenue Department by $200,000.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 2700200000 Fire Protection 542020 Buildings 200,000
10000 2700200000 Fire Protection 790600 Contributions From Other County Funds 200,000
11039 1302400000 Prop 172 Public Safety Revenue 551 100 Contribution To Other Funds 200,000
11039 1302400000 Prop 172 Public Safety Revenue 321101 Restricted Program Money (200,000)

A-2



Attachment A Summary of Recommendations

Recommendation 14: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues for the Public Defender by $2,586,456.

Fund Dept lD
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000
10000 2400100000

Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender
Public Defender

Account
51 0040
51 81 00
523680
523700
525440
527840
529040
573400
7551 80

Amount
2,086,701

567,192
56,000

7,000
90,000

5,000
5,563

(231,000)
2,586,456

Regular Salaries
Budgeted Benefits
Office Equip Non Fixed Assets
Office Supplies
Professional Services
Training-Education/Tuition
Private Mileage Reimbursement
lntra-Salary and Benefit Reimb
CA-From Other St Govt Agencies

Recommendation 15: That the Board of Supervlsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by $12,934,156 for the Sheriff Depaftment.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 510040 Regular Salaries 5,405,186
10000 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 515040 Flex Benefit Plan 4,341 ,854
10000 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 520705 Food 46,596
10000 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 525440 Professional Services 3,605,520
10000 2500400000 Sherlff Correction 755900 CA-ABI 18 Local Revenue 13,399,156
10000 2501000000 Sheriff Coroner 528900 Air Transportation 100
10000 2501000000 Sheriff Coroner 572800 lntra-Miscellaneous (100)
22270 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 523680 Office Equip Non Fixed Assets 35,000
22270 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 542060 lmprovements-Building (500,000)
22270 2500400000 Sheriff Correction 781480 Program Revenue (465,000)

Recommendation 16: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budgetadjustments
increasing appropriations by $963,351 and increasing estimated revenues by $58,000 for the ISF-PSEC Fund.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
45520 7400600000 PSEC Sheriff ISF 546060 Equipment-Communications 963,351
45520 7400600000 PSEC Sheriff ISF 781220 Contributions & Donatrons 58,000
45521 7400600000 PSEC Sheriff ISF 313300 Restricted Net Assets (905,351)

Recommendation 17: That the Board of Supervlsors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations and estimated revenues by $5,500,000 for Code Enforcement Depaftment.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
10000 3140100000 Code Enforcement 510040 Regular Salaries 330,000
10000 3140100000 Code Enforcement 518100 Budgeted Benefits 170,000
10000 3140100000 Code Enforcement 527950 Abatement Services 5,000,000
10000 3140100000 Code Enforcement 790600 Contributions From Other County Funds 5,500,000

Recommendation 18: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $390,773 for Aviation -Operations Fund, and 2) authorize the purchase of three tractors and three
trucks.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
40710 1910700000 County Airports 546360 Vehicles-Heavy Equipment 390,773
40710 1 91 0700000 County Airports 3801 00 Unrestricted Net Assets (390,773)

Recommendation 19: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments
increasing appropriations by $58,150 for Transportation Equipment Department.
Fund Dept lD Account Amount
20008 3130700000 Transportation Equipment 546160 Equipment-Other 8,000
20008 3130700000 Transportation Equipment 546380 Vehicles Other 50,150
20008 3130700000 Transportation Equipment 350100 AFB For Program Money (58,150)

A-3



Attachment A Summary of Recommendations

Recommendation 20: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make budget adjustments in the
amount of $147,000 for Riverside University Health System - Public Health.
Fund Deot lD Account Amount

1 0000 42001 00000 Public Health 525440 Professional Services (147,000)
10000 4200100000 Public Health 546160 Equipment-Other 147,000

A-4



I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
12

l3

l4

l5

t6

l7

l8

l9

20

2t

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESOr-U]'tON NO. 440 -9302

A RE,SOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF TI-IE COUNTY RIVERSIDE

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 440

BE IT RESOT-VED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in

regular session assembled on Novemb er 29,2022, that pursuant to Section a(a)(ii) of Ordinance No. 440,

the Executive Office is authorized to make the following listed change(s), operative on the date of approval,

as follows:

Job Code +l- Department ID Class Title
73874 I 20001 00000 P.l'I. Medical Program Director

15813 2 7300100000 Procurement Contract Specialist

Type
Regular

Regular

B-l



Attachment C

Description FY 22123 Fy 23/24 Fy 2412s Fy 25/26 Fy 26127

lst quarter department adjustments due 10/14/22 LOlL3l23 LOl7u24 rll|olzs 10109/25

1st quarter/Year-end Validation report to Board
(EO Execs Lead)

11/2e/22 ttlz].l2t ttlrel24 tLltslzs ttltl126

ISF rate approval for next cycle
(EO Execs Lead)

01/24/23 07123/24 0112L/2s 0L/20126 OLlt9/27

2nd quarter department status reports 01/20/23

o1/2j/23

oL/t9124

ou22/24

oL/2412s

07/27 /2s

01123/26

07/26/26

0L/22/27

07/2s/21Budget kickoff for next budget cycle

(EO Budget Team Leads/Dept budget staff attends)

2nd quarter report to Board
(EO Execs Lead)

02/28/23 02127124 o2l2sl2s 03103126 o3lo2l27

Budget submittals due for next budget 0j/13/2i 03/77/24 03/t7l2s 03/L6/26 03l7s/27

3rd quarter department status reports 04/14/2i 04/72/24 04/tuzs 04170/26 O4/O9/27

Suspend CTRs 0s/01/23 oslo7l24 oslot/zs os/0r/26 os/0u27

3rd quarter report to Board
(EO Execs Lead)

Recommended budget presented & budget hearings

opened
(EO Execs Lead)

0s/23/23 Osl2tl24 O'lz0lzs Oslt9l26 oslL8l2t

06/12/23 0617Ol24 06/09/2s 06l08/26 06/07127

Recommended Budget Adopted (No later than)

Stotutorv deodline bv which Boord must opprove next
recommended budoet

06/27/23 06125124 O6l24l2s 06130126 06129127

06/30/23 06/30/24 o6/3o/2s 05/30/26 06/30127

Adjustments to next recommended budget presented (as

needed)
(EO Execs Lead)

Year-end clean-up adjustments due

07/2s/23 07123124 07l22l2s o7l2u26 07l2ol27

08/07/23 O8/0s124 o8/o8l2s o8/o7/26 08106/27

Year-end clean-up of old year budgeted appropriations (as

needed)
(EO Budget Team Leads)

0e/12/23 09/tol24 O9l09l2s 09108/26 09h4l27

Next budget adopted (no later than)
(EO Execs Lead)

Stotutorv deodline bv which Boord must formollv odopt next

budqet

0e/25/23 osl24l24 oel3olzs oelze126 0s128127

10/02/23 7O/O2/24 LOIO2/25 10/02126 tO/O2/27

Stotutorv deadline bv which to file next odopted budqet with
Clerk of the Boord ond Stote Controller

All dates not in ltollcs are tentative and subject to change.

Items in bold indicate Board dates.

Items underlined are statutory deadlines.

c-1

12/01/23 L2/07124 72/O7/2s t2101126 L2/0L127

Five Year Eudget Schedule



Attachment D

Ri\C-oNOW
coiltsuN TY NoW SERVIC€S NOW

Fiscal Year 2021122 Yearend Validation Report

FY 21l22Yearend General Fund Financial Position
(ln Millions)

Description

Adopted
Budget

FY 2L122

Third

Quarter
Projection

Year-end
Actual*

Unassigned Fund Balance/Reserves Beginning Balance S 284 S lzr

Discretionary Revenue

Net County Cost (NCC)

921. 97L

974 974

Net Deficit/Savings from Operations

Year-end Changes in Fund Balance/Reserves

Projected/Actual Ending Unassigned Fund
Balance/Reserves

(s3) (3)

0 0

S zgr S 358

s 37L

995

901

95

(1)

S asq

$ 24e

s 21s

* Data as of 1-1^/t/2022

D-1

Over/(Under) Fund Balance Threshold



Fiscal Y ear 2021 122 Y earend Validation Report
November 29,2022

FY 21l22Yearend General Fund Discretionary Revenue
(ln Millions)

* Data asof LL/L/2O22

Revenue Description
Adopted
Budget

3rd Quarter
Estimate

Year-end
Actuals*

Property Taxes 5436.2 5437.6 S440.3

Motor Vehicle ln Lieu 302.4 308.1 308.1

RDA Residual Assets 38.7 45.1, 43.2

Tax Loss Reserves Overflow 18.4 L8.4 27.0

Fines and Penalties 15.0 15.9 14.8

Sales & Use Taxes 33.4 44.6 49.O

Tobacco Tax 11.5 11.5 11.5

Docu mentary Transfer Tax t7.2 25.5 31.1

Franchise Fees 7.0 7.O 7.7

Interest Earnings 2.5 4.5 7.7

Misc. Federal and State 5.0 4.6 4.6

Federal ln-Lieu 3.5 3.7 3.8

Rebates & Refunds 1.5 6.6 7.7

Other (Prior Year &
Miscellaneous)

L8.6 27.4 28.5

Operating Transfers ln 10.0 10.6 11,1

Total Discretionary Revenue Sgzr.o Sgzr.r Sse6.2

D-2



Fiscal Year 2021l22Yearend Validation Report
November 29,2022

FY 21l22Yearend General Fund Uns NCC Allocation
Department Name NCC Unspent

Sheriff 2L,764,81L
Executive Office - Contributions to Other Funds 16,L83,21.4

Executive Office - Contingency 12,6L8,772
DPSS L0,642,995
Executive Office - lnterest On TRANs & Teeter 5,765,727
District Attorney 3,504,805
Executive Office - lndigent Defense 2,814,4L7
Treasu rer-Tax Col lector L,926,446
Environmental Health L,716,t67
Probation L,185,229
Human Resources L,102,472

Public Defender L,085,525
Registrar Of Voters L,O27,29O

Executive Office - Contribution to Trial Court Funding 943,638
County Counsel 837,578
Executive Office - Court Facilities 805,210
Executive Office Operations 798,477
Board Of Supervisors and Clerk of the Board 729,SLO

Animal Services 429,994
Executive Office - Court Transcripts 4L4,704
Veterans Services 305,899
Aud itor-Controller 246,452
Cooperative Extension 165,946
Facilities Management 137,970
Fire Department 137,089
Executive Office - Grand Jury Admin L26,280
Agricultura I Commissioner L1r,O20
Department of Child Support Services 96,858
Code Enforcement 74,622
Executive Office - Confidential Court Orders 23,852
Planning L8,237
Executive Office - Non-EO Operations 15,670
Executive Office - Matured Financing 5,450
Emergency Management Department 572
EO - Contributions to Health and Behavioral Health 323
Assessor-Cou nty Clerk-Recorder 81

0Public Health/CCS

Sub-total Unspent NCC s 87,762,695

D-3



Fiscal Year 2021l22Yearend Validation Report
November 29,2022

FY 21l22Yearend General Fund NCC Allocation Deficits

Department Name
NCC

Deflclt

Behavioral Health (L2,437,991l'

RUHS - Correctional rc80,274l,
Auditor-Controller - Countywide Cost Allocation Plan (442,O29\

Purchasing (27,ss3\
Executive Office - Natl Pollutant Discharge Elim System (23,t94\
Edward Dean Museum (e)

Sub-total NCC Deficits (13,511,050)

Total Unspent NCC 5 lq,Ls]-,64s

D-4


